\$12,000 \$14,500 beginning July 1, 1969 and \$15,000 July 1, 1970 and notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 382.03, transportation and traveling expenses in an amount not to exceed \$1,200 \$1,200 per member per year. The salaries herein fixed shall be paid on county auditor's warrants in equal semimonthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1054-S. F. No. 1812

[Coded]

An act relating to highway traffic regulation; width of intercity buses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.80, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.80, is amended by adding a subdivision thereto to read:
- Subd, 2a. Traffic regulations; width of intercity buses. The foregoing provisions of this section notwithstanding, an intercity bus operated under authority of the interstate commerce commission may be eight and one-half feet in width when operated on certain highways, designated by the commissioner for such operation. The commissioner, with respect to highways under his jurisdiction, may designate certain highways for the operation of such intercity buses upon the following conditions:
- (a) Highways designated by the commissioner shall be limited to the national system of interstate and defense highways and 4-lane and 6-lane highways. Further, portions of the state trunk highway system may be designated for such operation for the purpose of directly connecting segments of the national system of interstate and defense highways and 4-lane and 6-lane highways; provided, however, that on 2-lane highways so designated for connection the traffic lane shall not be less than twelve feet in width.
 - (b) The commissioner is authorized to prescribe conditions

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

for operation of such intercity buses when necessary to assure against undue damage to the road foundations, surfaces or structures.

No highways shall be so designated by the commissioner prior to a time when buses of such width are permitted on the national system of interstate and defense highways.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1055-S. F. No. 1863

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Ramsey county to acquire sites and to construct eight artificial ice arenas and one golf course to be maintained, operated and controlled by such county; authorizing such county to issue bonds to defray the expense thereof in an amount not to exceed \$3,000,000 without submitting the issuance thereof to a vote of the people, and authorizing a tax levy for operating expenses; providing for the creation of a recreation facility building commission and prescribing the method of selection of site, erection, acquiring and equipping such facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county; artificial ice arenas and golf course. The county board of Ramsey county is authorized to acquire from any source, including but not limited to public agencies, in the name of the county, by purchase, gift, lease or condemnation, sites for eight artificial ice arenas and one golf course for the purpose of construction of recreational facilities, to be maintained and operated by such county, and may construct such facilities.
- Sec. 2. Bonds, issuance by county. The county shall have the power to borrow for the purposes defined in this act a sum not to exceed \$3,000,000, or so much thereof as the board of county commissioners of said county may deem necessary to defray the cost and expenses of the acquisition of land for the erection and equipping of said recreational facilities. For the purposes aforesaid the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county is hereby given the power and authority to issue and sell from time to time and without submitting the question of the issuance of the same to a vote of the people, the bonds of said county in the sum and amount of \$3,000,000, or

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.